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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1323560
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-73)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D05R159030D2WDE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS
Description:  3in Adjustable Dim to Warm LED luminaire with, R15 optic, 3000K CCT AND, 90CRI ,

3LSQCA45R 1MMS TRIM
Light Source:  -

Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 501.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 45.1 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 3.26 / 0.47 / 1.08

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  11.1
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1323560
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R159030D2WDE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1323560
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R159030D2WDE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 110 106 102 99 107 104 100 97 100 97 94 96 93 91 92 90 89 87
2 101 93 87 81 98 91 85 80 87 83 78 84 80 77 81 78 75 73
3 91 81 73 67 89 79 72 66 76 70 65 74 68 64 71 67 63 61
4 83 71 62 55 80 69 61 55 67 60 54 64 58 53 62 57 53 50
5 75 62 52 46 73 61 52 45 58 51 45 56 50 44 55 49 44 42
6 68 54 45 38 66 53 44 38 51 43 37 49 42 37 48 42 37 35
7 62 47 38 32 60 47 38 32 45 37 31 44 36 31 42 36 31 29
8 56 42 33 27 55 41 33 27 40 32 26 39 31 26 37 31 26 24
9 52 37 28 22 50 37 28 22 35 28 22 34 27 22 33 27 22 20

10 48 33 25 19 46 33 25 19 32 24 19 31 24 19 30 23 19 17

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 7664 7664 7664 7664 7664
5° 9491 8471 6915 6051 5964

10° 9356 7257 5334 4722 4809
15° 7756 5171 3833 3923 4190
20° 13452 4124 2932 3391 3849
25° 30005 4941 2375 3135 3611
30° 89708 6065 2088 3082 3778
35° 345327 6833 1892 3154 3995
40° 801531 5958 1799 3260 4272
45° 1085643 4506 1583 3532 4628
50° 851243 2679 1608 3751 5091
55° 408595 1201 1501 4054 5555
60° 37338 172 1378 4306 6200
65° 4075 0 1223 4483 6724
70° 1007 0 1511 4784 7301
75° 998 333 1996 5323 8318
80° 992 992 2479 5455 8926
85° 988 988 3952 4940 9880

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 1085643 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1323560
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R159030D2WDE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 3.8 0.8 0° 44 44 44 44 44
10°-20° 7.9 1.6 5° 55 49 40 35 34 5
20°-30° 18.9 3.8 15° 44 29 22 22 24 15
30°-40° 103.6 20.7 25° 158 26 12 16 19 95
40°-50° 250.9 50.1 35° 1642 32 9 15 19 1161
50°-60° 100.1 20.0 45° 4457 18 6 14 19 3144
60°-70° 8.7 1.7 55° 1361 4 5 14 18 1268
70°-80° 4.9 1.0 65° 10 0 3 11 16 26
80°-90° 2.2 0.4 75° 2 0 3 8 12 1
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 0 0 2 2 5 0
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 30.6 6.1
0°-40° 134.3 26.8
0°-60° 485.3 96.9
0°-90° 501.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 501.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1323560
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R159030D2WDE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

0° 44.5 44.5 44.5 44.5 44.5 44.5 44.5 44.5 44.5 44.5 44.5
2.5° 50.0 50.0 50.5 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 49.5 49.5 49.5 48.0

5° 54.9 54.9 54.9 54.9 54.5 54.5 54.5 54.0 54.0 53.5 49.0
7.5° 56.9 56.9 56.4 56.4 55.9 55.9 55.4 54.9 54.5 54.0 47.0
10° 53.5 53.5 53.5 53.0 53.0 52.5 52.0 51.5 51.0 50.0 41.5

12.5° 47.5 47.5 48.0 47.5 47.0 46.5 45.5 45.0 44.5 43.5 34.5
15° 43.5 43.5 43.5 43.0 42.5 41.5 41.0 40.0 39.5 38.0 29.0

17.5° 55.4 55.4 54.9 54.0 52.0 50.5 48.0 46.0 43.5 40.5 25.0
20° 73.4 73.4 72.4 71.4 68.9 66.4 62.4 58.9 54.9 51.5 22.5

22.5° 106.4 107.9 104.9 101.4 97.9 91.9 86.4 80.9 73.9 67.9 23.0
25° 157.9 159.4 157.9 149.9 143.4 135.4 124.9 113.9 101.9 90.9 26.0

27.5° 255.8 256.8 254.3 234.8 224.3 203.3 184.8 166.8 146.9 126.9 28.5
30° 451.1 451.6 435.6 396.6 362.2 316.2 277.2 239.8 208.3 176.3 30.5
31° 594.0 580.0 546.0 499.0 444.1 382.2 328.7 280.2 233.3 198.8 31.0
32° 754.3 752.3 695.9 614.4 541.0 463.6 383.2 321.2 267.3 220.3 31.5
33° 966.6 967.6 878.7 782.8 662.4 558.5 453.1 368.2 303.2 245.8 32.5
34° 1298.3 1220.4 1116.0 986.1 822.2 665.9 529.0 422.6 335.7 270.3 32.5
35° 1642.5 1564.1 1449.2 1252.4 1027.6 808.8 619.4 481.1 374.7 296.7 32.5
36° 2028.1 1961.7 1787.9 1536.6 1249.9 943.6 715.3 548.5 413.1 320.7 32.0
37° 2444.8 2347.4 2154.5 1880.3 1496.6 1133.5 832.2 615.4 451.6 346.7 31.0
38° 2867.9 2780.0 2536.7 2204.5 1791.4 1333.8 949.1 679.9 487.1 366.2 29.5
39° 3188.6 3140.6 2899.4 2528.2 2026.7 1523.6 1069.5 748.8 524.5 385.6 28.0
40° 3565.2 3487.8 3259.0 2799.9 2304.9 1716.9 1187.4 809.8 555.5 401.1 26.5
41° 3908.9 3811.0 3522.3 3078.7 2527.7 1890.8 1299.3 872.7 580.5 410.1 25.5
42° 4203.7 4089.8 3788.0 3317.5 2714.0 2029.6 1388.7 917.7 603.9 417.6 24.0
43° 4394.5 4296.1 3999.4 3496.8 2873.4 2157.0 1472.2 964.6 618.4 422.6 22.0
44° 4487.4 4388.0 4100.8 3609.2 2971.3 2233.5 1526.1 997.1 634.4 429.1 20.5
45° 4457.4 4356.5 4078.8 3611.2 3001.8 2260.9 1549.1 1011.6 642.9 435.1 18.5
46° 4320.1 4249.1 3969.4 3517.3 2943.8 2231.5 1536.1 1000.6 639.9 435.1 16.5
47° 4127.2 4046.3 3780.1 3355.9 2803.4 2155.5 1483.6 967.1 621.4 425.1 14.5
48° 3864.5 3795.5 3515.8 3099.7 2588.1 1990.2 1365.3 912.7 592.5 405.6 12.5
49° 3534.8 3438.9 3178.6 2772.0 2307.4 1755.4 1209.9 820.8 546.0 378.2 11.0
50° 3177.1 3058.7 2857.9 2443.8 2017.2 1505.1 1005.6 693.9 480.6 342.2 10.0
51° 2826.9 2706.5 2515.2 2163.0 1707.4 1248.9 811.3 554.0 395.6 292.7 8.5
52° 2463.8 2362.8 2148.5 1871.8 1461.7 1012.1 675.9 468.6 328.7 245.8 7.0
53° 2102.1 2033.1 1829.3 1549.1 1174.4 826.7 552.0 401.1 286.7 210.3 5.5
54° 1739.9 1664.5 1509.6 1259.9 946.6 652.4 468.1 335.7 248.8 183.3 5.0
55° 1360.8 1321.8 1178.9 960.6 717.3 520.5 379.7 288.7 208.3 153.4 4.0
56° 1048.0 1004.1 873.7 696.9 533.0 407.6 307.2 235.8 176.3 128.4 3.0
57° 686.4 641.4 555.0 486.6 388.1 297.2 234.8 185.8 143.4 106.4 2.5
58° 405.6 364.7 351.2 299.7 258.8 201.8 173.3 138.4 105.9 83.9 1.5
59° 186.3 189.3 168.3 157.9 143.4 128.4 105.4 92.4 72.4 60.4 1.0
60° 108.4 102.4 99.9 89.4 79.4 70.4 63.4 55.9 45.5 39.0 0.5

62.5° 37.0 35.5 36.5 33.0 31.0 30.0 27.5 23.5 19.5 16.0 0.0
65° 10.0 10.0 9.5 9.0 8.5 8.0 7.5 6.5 6.0 5.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1323560
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R159030D2WDE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

67.5° 3.5 3.5 3.0 3.0 2.5 2.5 2.0 2.0 1.5 1.5 0.0
70° 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.5 0.0

72.5° 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.5 0.5
75° 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.5

77.5° 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
80° 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.5 1.0

82.5° 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.0
85° 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1323560
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R159030D2WDE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 44.5 44.5 44.5 44.5 44.5 44.5
2.5° 46.0 44.0 41.5 40.0 39.5 39.0

5° 44.0 40.0 37.0 35.0 34.5 34.5
7.5° 39.5 35.0 32.0 31.0 30.5 30.5
10° 34.5 30.5 28.0 27.0 27.5 27.5

12.5° 29.0 25.5 24.5 24.5 25.0 25.5
15° 23.5 21.5 21.5 22.0 23.0 23.5

17.5° 19.5 18.5 19.0 20.0 21.0 22.0
20° 16.0 16.0 17.0 18.5 20.0 21.0

22.5° 13.5 14.0 15.5 17.0 19.0 20.0
25° 11.5 12.5 14.0 16.5 18.5 19.0

27.5° 10.0 11.5 13.5 16.0 18.0 19.0
30° 8.5 10.5 13.0 15.5 18.0 19.0
31° 8.0 10.0 12.5 15.5 18.0 19.0
32° 7.5 10.0 12.5 15.5 18.0 19.0
33° 7.0 9.5 12.5 15.0 18.0 19.0
34° 6.5 9.5 12.5 15.5 18.0 19.0
35° 6.0 9.0 12.0 15.0 17.5 19.0
36° 5.5 9.0 12.0 15.0 18.0 19.0
37° 5.0 9.0 12.0 15.0 17.5 19.0
38° 5.0 8.5 11.5 15.0 17.5 19.0
39° 4.5 8.0 11.5 15.0 17.5 19.0
40° 4.0 8.0 11.0 14.5 17.5 19.0
41° 3.5 7.5 11.0 14.5 17.5 19.0
42° 3.0 7.5 11.0 14.5 17.5 19.0
43° 2.5 7.0 10.5 14.5 17.5 19.0
44° 2.5 7.0 10.5 14.5 17.5 19.0
45° 2.0 6.5 10.0 14.5 17.5 19.0
46° 2.0 6.5 10.0 14.0 17.5 19.0
47° 1.5 6.5 10.0 14.0 17.5 19.0
48° 1.5 6.0 10.0 14.0 17.5 19.0
49° 1.0 6.0 10.0 14.0 17.5 19.0
50° 1.0 6.0 9.5 14.0 17.5 19.0
51° 1.0 6.0 9.5 14.0 17.5 19.0
52° 1.0 5.5 9.5 14.0 17.5 19.0
53° 1.0 5.5 9.5 14.0 17.5 19.0
54° 1.0 5.5 9.0 14.0 17.5 19.0
55° 1.0 5.0 9.0 13.5 17.5 18.5
56° 1.0 5.0 9.0 13.5 17.5 18.5
57° 1.0 5.0 8.5 13.5 17.5 18.5
58° 1.0 4.5 8.5 13.0 17.0 18.5
59° 1.0 4.5 8.0 13.0 17.0 18.0
60° 1.0 4.0 8.0 12.5 16.5 18.0

62.5° 1.0 3.5 7.0 12.0 16.0 17.0
65° 1.0 3.0 6.5 11.0 15.5 16.5

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE 8 of 9 



Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1323560
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R159030D2WDE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

67.5° 1.0 3.0 6.0 10.5 14.5 16.0
70° 1.0 3.0 5.5 9.5 14.0 14.5

72.5° 1.5 3.0 5.0 9.0 13.0 13.5
75° 2.0 3.0 4.5 8.0 12.0 12.5

77.5° 2.0 3.0 4.0 7.0 10.5 11.0
80° 2.0 2.5 3.5 5.5 8.5 9.0

82.5° 2.0 2.5 2.5 4.5 6.5 7.0
85° 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.5 4.5 5.0

87.5° 1.5 2.0 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.0
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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